GUJARAT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

(Fees, Fines and Charges) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2015

Notification No. 1 of 2015

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Act 36 of 2003) and under Section 17 of the Gujarat Electricity Industry (Reorganization and Regulation) Act, 2003 (Gujarat Act 24 of 2003), and all powers enabling it in that behalf, the Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby amends the Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission (Fees, Fines and Charges) Regulations, 2005 (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Regulations), namely:-

1. Short Title, Extent and Commencement

- i. These regulations may be called the Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission (Fees, Fines and Charges) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2015.
- ii. These Regulations shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Gazette.

2. Amendment of Regulation 3 (ii) of the Principal Regulations

Regulation 3 (ii) of the Principal Regulations shall be substituted as under:

ii. Mode of payment of fees:-

a) All fees, including late payment surcharge, if it is more than Rupees One lakh, shall be paid through electronic transfer directly in the Bank Account of GERC under intimation to the Commission. Details of the bank account of GERC shall be made available on the Commission's website.

- b) All fees, including late payment surcharge, if it is less than Rupees One lakh, the same may either be paid through electronic transfer or by 'Demand Draft' / 'payable at par' cheques / 'multi-city' cheques of Core Banking Solution (CBS) enabled banks, drawn in favour of the, "Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission", payable at Gandhinagar.
- c) Persons making payment of fees in accordance with these regulations shall submit the details of remittance as per the **Form-I** to these regulations, within three days of making such payment.

Particulars	Details
1. Name of the Petitioner /	
Applicant	
2. Address of the Petitioner /	
Applicant	
3. Petition No., If any.	
4. Subject Matter	
5. Details of fee remitted	
(a) UTR / DD / Cheque No.	
(b) Date of remittance	
(c) Amount remitted	
(d) Bank name & Branch	

FORM-I

Sd/-I/C Secretary Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission

Place : Gandhinagar. Date : 1/07/2015.